UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

		F	ORM 8-K	
		Pursuant	RENT REPORT to Section 13 or 15(d) ties Exchange Act of 1934	
			tember 15, 2023 ate of earliest event reported	d)
		The Oncol	logy Institute, Inc.	
		(Exact name of regi	strant as specified in its char	rter)
	Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Comm	001-39248 ission File Number)	84-3562323 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)
			debaker Rd, Suite 800 s, California 90703	
			al executive offices and zip co	ode)
		,	562) 735-3226 one number, including area c	anda)
	the appropriate box below if the Forn		to simultaneously satisfy the	e filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
	Written communications pursuant	to Rule 425 under the S	Securities Act (17 CFR 230.4	225)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule	e 14a-12 under the Exc	hange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-	12)
	Pre-commencement communication	-	· ·	1 11
	Pre-commencement communication	ns pursuant to Rule 13e	e-4(c) under the Exchange A	ct (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
		Securities registered p	ırsuant to Section 12(b) of tl	he Act:
	Title of each class		Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
	Common stock, par value \$0	.001	TOI	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
	nable warrants, each whole warrant exe ommon stock, each at an exercise price		TOIIW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicat	e by check mark whether the registra	nt is an emerging grow	th company as defined in R	ule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Emergi	ng growth company ⊠			
	nerging growth company, indicate by v or revised financial accounting stan	_		e the extended transition period for complying with change Act.

Item 8.01 Other Events

As previously reported, on April 25, 2023, The Oncology Institute, Inc. (the "Company") received a written notification from the Nasdaq Listing Qualifications Department of The Nasdaq Stock Market ("Nasdaq") that the closing bid price of the Company's common stock had been below \$1.00 per share for the previous 30 consecutive business days, and that, as a result, the Company was not in compliance with the minimum bid price requirement for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market pursuant to Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(a)(2) (the "Rule"). The Company was provided 180 calendar days, until October 23, 2023, to regain compliance.

On September 15, 2023, the Company received written notice from the Listing Qualifications Staff of Nasdaq notifying the Company that, for the last 11 consecutive business days, from August 30, 2023 through September 14, 2023, the closing bid price of the Company's common stock was \$1.00 per share or greater. Accordingly, the written notice stated that the Company has regained compliance with the minimum bid price listing requirement set forth under the Rule.

On September 18, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing that it regained compliance with Nasdaq listing requirements.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

xhibit	Description			
99.1	Press Release dated September 18, 2023			
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)			
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)			

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 18, 2023

The Oncology Institute, Inc.

By: /s/ Mihir Shah

Name: Mihir Shah

Title: Chief Financial Officer



The Oncology Institute Regains Compliance with Nasdaq Listing Requirements

CERRITOS, California, Sept. 18, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- The Oncology Institute (NASDAQ: TOI) (the "Company"), one of the largest value-based community oncology groups in the United States, today announced that it received written notice from the Listing Qualifications Staff of The Nasdaq Stock Market ("Nasdaq") on September 15, 2023, informing the Company that it has regained compliance with the minimum bid price requirement set forth under Nasdaq Listing Rule 550(a)(2) (the "Rule") for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market. This follows second quarter 2023 results demonstrating continued strong year over year revenue growth, and announcements on recent technology partnerships with Ambience Healthcare and Massive Bio to drive continued efficiencies and expansion of the business.

To regain compliance with the Rule, the Company's common shares were required to maintain a minimum closing bid price of \$1.00 or more for at least 10 consecutive business days. This requirement was met on September 14, 2023.

About The Oncology Institute, Inc.

Founded in 2007, TOI is advancing oncology by delivering highly specialized, value-based cancer care in the community setting. TOI offers cutting-edge, evidence-based cancer care to a population of approximately 1.8 million patients including clinical trials, transfusions, and other care delivery models traditionally associated with the most advanced care delivery organizations. With 100+ employed clinicians and more than 800 teammates in over 65 clinic locations and growing, TOI is changing oncology for the better. For more information visit www.theoncologyinstitute.com.

Contacts

InvestorsSolebury Strategic Communications investors@theoncologyinstitute.com